&
5
o
]

NOV 2 4 20B

ScottiAMadden, Lieutenant —

0 Positions Added | By: /5 /

O A-30

Deparimentai Concurrence

Lieutenant — Program Manager

0 Change Order

O 4/5Vote

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management SUBMITTAL DATE:
December 23, 2013

SUBJECT: Fourth Amendment to Lease — Sheriff, CAL-ID Division, Riverside, 3 — Year Lease
Renewal, District 1, CEQA Exempt, [$348,009], CAL-ID Budget

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Ratify the attached Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement;
2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same on behalf of the County; and
3. Find that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED
\ \ / C(?NTOLLER ﬁp M -7[07/
e ' ok Robert Field
Assistant County Executive Offlcer/EDA

By: Lisa Brandl, Managing Director

FINANCIAL DATA | Current Fiscal Year: | Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost: 1?;‘:%:2%03552;
COST $ 84,835 $ 115,259| $ 348,009| $ .
O Poli
NET COUNTY COST | § $ 1E $ | Goneent ey )},
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% CAL-ID Budget Budget Adjustment: No
For Fiscal Year: 201314

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3:26 of 9//27/2005 District: 1/1 Agenda Number: 3 2 2
aamn



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Economic Development Agency/Facilities Management

FORM 11: Fourth Amendment to Lease — Sheriff, CAL-ID Division, Riverside, 3 — Year Lease Renewal,
District 1, CEQA Exempt, [$348,009], CAL-ID Budget

DATE: December 23, 2013

Page 2 of 3

BACKGROUND: (Summary)

On September 27, 2005, the Board of Supervisors approved agenda item 3.26 authorizing the Economic
Development Agency (EDA), Real Estate Division, to amend the lease and to extend the term of the lease for
five more years. This office continues to meet the requirements for the Sheriff's CAL-ID Division.

In an effort to assist the Sheriff in achieving their goals and keeping the office as cost effective as possible, the
Real Estate Division has negotiated a three year lease. This will offset a square footage reduction of 3,720
square feet, and will provide the Sheriff the affordability to continue to remain in the office space and plan for
future relocation, or merging with other Sheriff Divisions.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Lease was reviewed and determined to be
categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA guidelines 15301, Class 1-Existing Facilities. The Proposed
project, the Lease, is the letting of property involving existing facilities with minor tenant improvements
alterations and no expansion of an existing use will occur.

This Lease is summarized below:

Lessor: 1020 lowa, Inc.
P.O. Box 5198
Riverside, CA 92517
Premises Location: 1260 Palmyrita, Suites A, B,C, D, Riverside
Size: Current New
16,056 sq. ft. 12,336 sq. ft.
Rent: Current New
$ 47 per sq. ft. $ .62 per sq. ft.
$ 7,546.32 per month $ 7,648.32 per month
$90,555.84 per year $91,779.84 per year
Term: Three year lease commencing October 1, 2013
Annual Increase: Three percent
Custodial: Landlord
Maintenance: Landiord
RCIT: None
Improvements: None

The attached Lease has been reviewed and approved by County counsel as to legal form.

(Continued)



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Economic Development Agency/Facilities Management

FORM 11: Fourth Amendment to Lease — Sheriff, CAL-ID Division, Riverside, 3 — Year Lease Renewal,
District 1, CEQA Exempt, [$348,009], CAL-ID Budget

DATE: December 23, 2013

Page 3 of 3

Impact on Residents and Businesses
There will be no foreseeable impact on residents and local business.

SUPPLEMENTAL.:
Additional Fiscal Information
See attached Exhibit A, B, & C

Sheriff's CAL-ID Division has budgeted these costs in FY 2013/14 and will reimburse EDA for all lease costs
on a monthly basis.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness
This is a three year lease renewal. The lease rate is below fair market rental value.

Attachment:
Exhibit A, B, & C
Lease

RF:LB:VY:CC:ra RV228 16.453 12232 S:\Real Property\TYPING\Docs-16.000 to 16.499\16.453.doc



Sheriff, CAL-ID Divion Lease Cost Analysis
1260 Palmyrita, Suites A - D, Riverside

ESTIMATED AMOUNTS
Total Square Footage to be Leased:
Current Office:

Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - Sept)
Approximate Cost per SQFT (Oct - June)

Lease Cost per Month (July - Sept)
Lease Cost per Month (Oct - June)

Total Lease Cost (July - Sept)
Total Lease Cost (Oct - June)
Total Estimated Lease Cost for FY 2013/14

Estimated Additional Costs:

Utility Cost per Square Foot
Estimated Utility Costs per Month (Oct - Sept)

Total Estimated Utility Cost

RCIT

Tenant Improvement

EDA Lease Management Fee - 3.89%

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2013/14

Exhibit A
FY 2013/14

@&

12,336 SQFT

0.62

0.12

$

$

7,648.32

1,480.32

i 68,834?88
$ 68,834.88
$ 13,322.88
$ i

$ -

$ 2,677.68
$ 84,835.44




Sheriff, CAL-ID Divion Lease Cost Analysis
1260 Palmyrita, Suites A - D, Riverside

ESTIMATED AMOUNTS
Total Square Footage to be Leased:
Current Office:

Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - Sept)
Approximate Cost per SQFT (Oct - June)

Lease Cost per Month (July - Sept)
Lease Cost per Month (Oct - June)

Total Lease Cost (July - Sept)
Total Lease Cost (Oct - June)
Total Estimated Lease Cost for FY 2014/15

Estimated Additional Costs:

Utility Cost per Square Foot
Estimated Utility Costs per Month (Oct - Sept)

Total Estimated Ultility Cost

RCIT

Tenant Improvement

EDA Lease Management Fee - 3.89%

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2014/15

Exhibit B
FY 2014/15

12,336 SQFT

0.62
0.64

0.12

$

$

7,648.32
7,877.77

1,480.32

22,944.96
70,899.93

@ P P

93,844.89

17,763.84

3,650.57

®H (A A H

115,259.29




Exhibit C

FY 2015/16 to FY 2016/17
Sheriff, CAL-ID Divion Lease Cost Analysis
1260 Palmyrita, Suites A - D, Riverside

ESTIMATED AMOUNTS

Total Square Footage to be Leased:

Current Office: 12,336 SQFT

FY 2015/16 FY 2016/17
Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - Sept) $ 064 $ 0.66
Approximate Cost per SQFT (Oct - June) $ 066 $ -
Lease Cost per Month (July - Sept) 3 7.877.77 $ 8,114.10
Lease Cost per Month (Oct - June) $ 811410 $ =
Total Lease Cost (July - Sept) $ 23,63331 $ 24,342 .31
Total Lease Cost (Oct - June) $ 73,026.92 $ -
Total Estimated Lease Cost for FY 2015/16 to FY 2016/17 $ 96,660.23 $ 24,342.31
Estimated Additional Costs:
Utility Cost per Square Foot $ 012 % 0.12
Estimated Utility Costs per Month (Oct - Sept) $ 1,480.32 $ 1,480.32
Total Estimated Utility Cost $ 17,763.84 $ 4,440.96
RCIT $ < $ =
Tenant Improvement $ - $ -
EDA Lease Management Fee - 3.89% $ 3,760.08 % 946.92
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2015/16 to FY 2016/17 $ 118,184.16 $ 29,730.18




—_

A OWDN

o © o N O O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE
(COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
SHERIFF’S CAL-ID DIVISION, 1260 PALMYRITA AVENUE
SUITES A-D, RIVERSIDE)

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE (“Fourth Amendment’), dated as of
Niemlpen 2L, 2013, is entered into by and between 1020 IOWA AVENUE INC.,

a California Corporation, “Lessor” and COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision
of the State of California, “County” on behalf of the Sheriff Department Cal-ID Division.
RECITALS
a. Lessor and County have entered into that certain Lease dated September
1, 1998, pursuant to which Lessor has agreed to lease to County and County has
agreed to lease from Lessor that certain building located at 1260 Palmyrita, Riverside,
consisting of approximately 12,336 square feet (the “Building”), as more particularly
described in the Lease (the “Original Premises”).
b.  The Amendments of the Lease are summarized as follows:

1. The First Amendment to Lease dated October 24, 2001 by and
between 1020 lowa Avenue, Inc., a California Corporation, successors to lowa
Corporate Center, LTD and County (the “First Amendment”).

2. The Second Amendment to Lease dated August 18, 2005 by and
between 1020 lowa Avenue Inc., a California Corporation, and County (the “Second
Amendment”).

) The Third Amendment to Lease dated October 19, 2010 by and
between 1020 lowa Avenue Inc., a California Corporation, and County (the “Third
Amendment”).

(o The Parties now desire to amend the Lease to extend the term.
1. NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the

receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Page 1 of 3
Updated 08/2010




2. TERM. Section 3 of the Lease is hereby amended by adding the
following:

The term of this lease shall be extended thirty sixty (36) months
commencing on October 1, 2013 and shall expire on September 30, 2016.

3. RENT. Section 5 of the Lease is hereby amended by adding the
following:

Effective Octpber 1, 2013 the monthly rent shall be $7,648.32 per month.
The monthly rent shall be increased on each anniversary of this Lease by an amount
equal to three percent (3%) of such monthly rental.

4, Options to Terminate. Section 13 ( ¢ ) of the Lease is deleted and
replaced as follows:
The parties hereto recognize and understand that the rental consideration hereunder
originates from county, state and/or federal sources and therefore, if such funding is
reduced to a point where the County cannot economically operate out of the leased
premises or otherwise becomes unavailable, based on the County’'s annual fiscal
budget, County shall have the right to terminate this lease in year two of lease. In the
event County terminates lease in year two of lease, County shall provide Lessor with
one hundred eighty (180) days written notice, and shall pay a termination fee equal to
Two hundred dollars ($200.00) per month to mitigate loss of unpaid rent.  The
termination fee shall not exceed thirty-six hundred dollars ($3,600.00).

5. FOURTH AMENDMENT TO PREVAIL. The provisions of this
Fourth Amendment shall prevail over any inconsistency or conflicting provisions of the
Lease. Any capitalized terms shall have the meaning defined in the Lease, unless
defined herein or context requires otherwise.

6. MISCELLANEOQUS. Except as amended or modified herein, all
terms of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. If any provisions of this

Amendment shall be determined to be illegal or unenforceable, such determination

Page 2 of 3
Updated 08/2010




shall not affect any other provision of the Lease. Neither this Amendment nor the

Lease shall be recorded by the Lessee.

7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Fourth Amendment to Lease shall not be

binding or consummated until its approval by the Riverside County Board of

Supervisors and fully executed by the Parties.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment to Lease as

of the date first written above.

LESSEE: LESSOR:
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 1020 IOWA AVENUE,
California corporation

By: By

INC., a

Jeff Stone, Chairman Ga 'SD% er)President
Board of Supervisors ’

ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lhem
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Pamela J. Walls
County Counsel

By 7 o >

Patricia Munroe
Deputy County Counsel

CC:ra/111313/RV228/16.452 S:\Real Property\TYPING\Docs-16.000 to 16.499\16.452.doc

Page 3 of 3

Updated 08/2010




